MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 110

provided, however, that he shall receive in addition to said salary the legal fees for all copies of processes and certificates by him made. The present judge shall continue in office until the end of the term for which he was appointed. The said judge shall enter, or cause to be entered on the docket of said court all civil and criminal actions, with full minutes of the proceedings in and disposition of the same, which docket shall be at all times open to inspection, and he shall perform all other duties required of similar tribunals in this state.'

Approved April 4, 1919.

Chapter 110.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Five Hundred and Sixteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven, as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred and Thirty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three, Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Bath Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1897, c. 516, § 1; 1903, c. 330; relating to the recorder of the Bath municipal court, amended. Section one of chapter five hundred and sixteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, as amended by chapter three hundred and thirty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended by striking out between the word "of" and the word "dollars" in the twelfth line of said section the words "seventy-five" and inserting in place thereof the words 'two hundred', so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Salary of recorder increased from \$75 to \$200. There shall be appointed by the governor, for said court, a recorder, who shall keep the records of said court when requested so to do by the judge; and in case of the absence of the judge from the court room, or when the office of judge shall be vacant, the recorder shall have and exercise all the powers of the judge and perform all the duties required of said judge, and shall be empowered to sign and issue all processes and papers, and to do all acts as fully and with the same effect as the judge could do were he acting in the premises, and the signature of the recorder as such, shall be sufficient evidence of his right to act instead of the judge. The said recorder shall receive a salary of two hundred dollars per annum, which shall be in full for all services performed by him, and which shall be paid him in the same manner as the salary of the judge of said court is now provided to be paid. Said recorder shall reside in Bath, and shall hold his office until another is appointed in his stead.'

Approved April 4, 1919.